

No. S280018

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

TAYLOR CAPITO,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

SAN JOSE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM LP,

*Defendant and Respondent*

---

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H049646  
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. 20CV366981  
The Honorable Sunil R. Kulkarni, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

*Attorney General of California*

NICKLAS A. AKERS (SBN 211222)

*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

MICHELE VAN GELDEREN (SBN 171931)

*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*

\*HUNTER LANDERHOLM (SBN 294698)

*Deputy Attorney General*

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Telephone: (510) 879-0751

Hunter.Landerholm@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 20, 2024

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction and Statement of Interest .....	6
Legal Background .....	7
A. The Unfair Competition Law .....	7
B. Deception by omission under the UCL’s fraudulent prong .....	11
C. The unfair prong of the UCL.....	13
Statement of the Case .....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The complaint states a claim under the UCL’s fraudulent prong .....	18
A. The UCL’s fraudulent prong does not require plaintiffs to prove that defendants had a “duty to disclose” omitted information.....	19
B. Capito adequately alleged that Regional’s failure to disclose the evaluation and management fee was likely to deceive .....	25
II. The complaint states a claim under the UCL’s unfair prong .....	27
A. The Court should adopt a balancing test to determine what constitutes an “unfair” business act or practice in consumer cases.....	27
B. Capito adequately alleged that the challenged practice is unfair due to its impact on consumers .....	30
III. Other federal and state healthcare laws do not displace the UCL or CLRA.....	31
Conclusion .....	35
Certificate of Compliance .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aleksick v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1176.....	14
<i>American Philatelic Society v. Claibourne</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 689 . 10, 27	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	9
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254....	11, 19
<i>Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1255 .	12
<i>Barnard v. Kellogg</i> (1870) 77 U.S. 383 .....	8
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94... 13, 20, 27	
<i>Camacho v. Automobile Club of Southern Cal.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1394.....	15, 29, 30
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163 .....	passim
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866 .....	12, 22, 33
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197.....	20, 22
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 824 .	12, 13
<i>F.T.C. v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 423 F.3d 627 .....	24
<i>Ford Dealers Association v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347 .....	passim
<i>FTC v. Sperry &amp; Hutchinson Co.</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 233.....	15
<i>Gray v. Dignity Health</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 225 .....	17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 845 .....	14
<i>Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 891 F.3d 857.. 12, 13, 20, 21	
<i>In re International Harvester</i> (1984) 104 F.T.C. 949 .....	24
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298 .....	11, 12, 30
<i>J.B. Williams Co. v. F.T.C.</i> (6th Cir. 1967) 381 F.2d 884 .....	24
<i>Kasky v. Nike</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939.....	20
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	9
<i>Kwikset v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	25
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326 .....	12, 13, 20
<i>McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1457 .....	30
<i>Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 735 .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Naranjo v. Doctors Medical Center of Modesto, Inc.</i> (2023) 90	
Cal.App.5th 1193 .....	20, 31, 33
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9	
Cal.5th 279.....	passim
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educational Loan Services, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2019) 928 F.3d 639 .....	33
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 30 .....	23
<i>Paduano v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 169	
Cal.App.4th 1453 .....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2020) 967 F.3d 273 .....	34
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co. of Cal.</i> (1962) 201	
Cal.App.2d 765 .....	27
<i>People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc.</i> (1984) 159	
Cal.App.3d 509 .....	15, 31
<i>People v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 295 .....	12, 20
<i>People v. McKale</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 626 .....	11, 20
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 135	
Cal.App.4th 263.....	14, 28, 30
<i>Saini v. Sutter Health</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 1054 .....	18
<i>Salazar v. Target Corp.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 571.....	29
<i>Serova v. Sony Music Entertainment</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 859.....	9
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 93	
Cal.App.4th 700.....	15
<i>South Bay Chevrolet v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 861.....	11
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 741 F.2d 1146.....	24
<i>Torres v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 500.....	17, 18
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800.....	9, 29
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 668 F.3d 1136... 13, 20	
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364 .....	13
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq. ....	34
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	33
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 11210 et seq. ....	34
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq. ....	passim
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204.....	25
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17500.3.....	34
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6157 et seq. ....	34
Civ. Code, § 1770.....	passim
Civ. Code, § 1812.620 et seq. ....	34
Civ. Code, § 1812.80 et seq. ....	34
Civ. Code, § 2981 et seq. ....	34
Health & Saf. Code, § 1317 .....	33
Pub. L. No. 103–312 (Aug. 26, 1994) .....	29
Stats. 1933, ch. 953, § 1 .....	9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Elias, <i>Cooperative Federalism in Class Actions</i> (2018) 86 Tenn. L. Rev. 1.....	13
Hess, <i>History and Present Status of the “Truth-in-Advertising” Movement</i> (1922) 101 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 211 ...	8
Litman & Litman, <i>Protection of the American Consumer</i> (1981) 36 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 647.....	8
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (10th ed. 2021).....	24
Nims, <i>The Law of Unfair Competition and Trademarks</i> (2d. ed. 1921).....	9
Petty, <i>The Historic Development of Modern U.S. Advertising Regulation</i> (2015) 7 J. Hist. Res. Marketing 524 .....	8
Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	29
Pridgen & Alderman, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2023–2024 ed.).....	8, 9, 10
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 310.1 et seq. ....	34
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution, art. V, § 13 .....	6
